- Wanda Film Holding Co Ltd (RMB) 276,332 P/B ratio Average industry P/B ratio

Liquidity discount

- Wintime Energy Co Ltd (RMB) 201,869 P/B ratio Average industry P/B ratio

Liquidity discount

- Zhongtian Financial Group Co Ltd (RMB) 232,223 P/B ratio Average industry P/B ratio

Liquidity discount

MIRAE ASSET HORIZONS EXCHANGE TRADED FUNDS SERIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 March 2019

58

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Fair value estimation (continued)

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs - Level 3 (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets as at the end of
the year to a reasonably possible change in the average industry P/B ratio or liquidity discount, with
all other variables held constant.

Description

Input

Sensitivity
used

Effect on the
fair value of
investment

Effect on the
net assets

attributable to
unitholders

As at 31 March 2019
Equity securities

MSCI China ETF
- China Ding Yi Feng

Holdings Ltd (HK$)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

137,526
(137,526)

137,526
(137,526)

 Liquidity discount 10% (305,613) (305,613)
 Liquidity discount -10% 305,613 305,613

As at 31 March 2018
Equity securities

MSCI China ETF
- China Huishan Dairy

Holdings Co. Ltd (HK$)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

6,232
(6,232)

6,232
(6,232)

 Liquidity discount 10% (14,663) (14,663)
 Liquidity discount -10% 14,663 14,663

- Hanergy Thin Film Power

Group Ltd (HK$)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

14,584
(14,584)

14,584
(14,584)

 Liquidity discount 10%  (34,314)  (34,314)
 Liquidity discount -10%  34,314   34,314

CSI 300 ETF
- Beijing Xinwei Technology

Group Co Ltd (RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

12,909
(12,909)

12,909
(12,909)

 Liquidity discount 10%  (28,687)  (28,687)
 Liquidity discount -10%  28,687   28,687
- Bohai Capital Holding Co Ltd

(RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

5,782
(5,782)

5,782
(5,782)

 Liquidity discount 10%  (12,848)  (12,848)
 Liquidity discount -10%  12,848   12,848

- Hainan Airlines Holding Co

Ltd (RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio
Liquidity discount

5%
-5%
10%

19,533
(19,533)
(43,406)

19,533
(19,533)
(43,406)

 Liquidity discount -10% 43,406 43,406

- Kangde Xin Composite

Material Group Co Ltd
(RMB)

Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio
Liquidity discount

5%
-5%
10%

21,881
(21,881)
(48,624)

21,881
(21,881)
(48,624)

 Liquidity discount -10% 48,624 48,624

MIRAE ASSET HORIZONS EXCHANGE TRADED FUNDS SERIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 March 2019

59

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Fair value estimation (continued)

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs - Level 3 (continued)

Description

Input

Sensitivity
used

Effect on the
fair value of
investment

Effect on the
net assets

attributable to
unitholders

As at 31 March 2018
Equity securities

- Shanghai RAAS Blood

Products Co Ltd (RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

15,202
(15,202)

15,202
(15,202)

 Liquidity discount 10% (33,782) (33,782)
 Liquidity discount -10% 33,782 33,782

- Shanxi Meijin Energy Co

Ltd (RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

3,502
(3,502)

3,502
(3,502)

 Liquidity discount 10% (7,783) (7,783)
 Liquidity discount -10% 7,783 7,783

CSI 300 ETF (continued)
- Wanda Film Holding Co Ltd

(RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

13,817
(13,817)

13,817
(13,817)

 Liquidity discount 10% (30,704) (30,704)
 Liquidity discount -10% 30,704 30,704

- Wintime Energy Co Ltd

(RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

10,093
(10,093)

10,093
(10,093)

 Liquidity discount 10% (22,430) (22,430)
 Liquidity discount -10% 22,430 22,430

- Zhongtian Financial Group

Co Ltd (RMB)
Average industry P/B ratio
Average industry P/B ratio

5%
-5%

11,611
(11,611)

11,611
(11,611)

 Liquidity discount 10% (25,803) (25,803)
 Liquidity discount -10% 25,803 25,803

Level 3 reconciliation
The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in financial assets designated as at fair
value through profit or loss categorised within Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the
reporting years.

  MSCI China ETF

As at 31

March 2019
As at 31

March 2018
  HK$  HK$

Opening balance  416,312  419,145
Proceeds of disposal  –  (2,833)
Net change in unrealised loss  (416,312)  –
Transfer into Level 3  2,750,517  –
Closing balance  2,750,517  416,312

Total losses for the year included in profit or loss for assets at the end of